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IN THE MATTER OF 
DIANA ERVIN - LEGAL OWNER 

I MICHAEL S. :MILLER- CONTRACT PURCHASER 
I PETITION FOR v ARIANCE FOR THE 
I PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE SE/COR OF 

* BEFORE THE 

* BOARD OF APPEALS 

* OF 

1

11 PHILADELPHIA RD AND NEW FORGE ROAD 
(11565 PHILADELPHIA ROAD) * BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

I 
12rn ELECTION DISTRICT 
5rn COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

* CASE NO.: 11-174-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

This matter comes to the Board of Appeals by way of an appeal filed by Michael S. Miller, Jr., 

Petitioner/Appellant, from a final decision of the Administrative Law Judge dated March 4, 2011, in which 

the requested zoning relief was granted with conditions. 

WHEREAS, the Board convened for a hearing on August 3, 2011; and 

WHEREAS, said Petitioner I Appellant requested on the record that the appeal taken in this matter 

be withdrawn and dismissed as of August 3, 2011, 
11

1 

. J. luU () . _ _f_ 
IT IS ORDERED this v · day of {)J).,jY-4---:,L.,, , 2011 by the Board of Appeals of 

Baltimore County that the appeal taken in Case No. 11-174-A be and the same is hereby DISMISSED with 

prejudice. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

L .. ~,&r--_ 
Lawi-ence S. Wescott, Chairman 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
SE comer of Philadelphia and 
New Forge Roads 
11th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District 
(11565 Philadelphia Road) 

Donna Mite Inn, Inc., 
tka Ledfords Welding Co., Inc. 

Petitioner and Legal Owner 
Michael S. Miller 

Contract Purchaser 

* BEFORE THE 

* OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 

* CASE NO. 2011-0174-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for 

consideration of a Petition for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Donna 

Mite Inn, Inc., tka Ledfords Welding Co., Inc. Petitioner is requesting Variance relief from 

Section 409.6 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit 22 parking 

spaces in lieu of the required 40 parking spaces for a tavern, service garage and apartment. The 

subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and ,,,... 

accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

It should be noted that this matter came before me as a result of a complaint registered with 

the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and Development Management 1• A 

Code Inspections and Enforcement Correction Notice was issued to Petitioner on July 8, 2010 for 

failure to obtain a building permit for a building on the side of the property and failure to obtain a 

change of occupancy permit for a different use. Hence, Petitioner filed the instant variance 

request. 
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Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request were Petitioner 

Diana Ervin for Donna Mite Inn, Inc., fka Ledfords Welding Co., Inc. , and Michael S. Miller, the 

contract purchaser. Also attending was David Billingsley, with Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 

the professional surveyor who prepared the site plan and is assisting the Petitioner through the 

permit process. Interested citizens attending the hearing were Tony Wolfe, Michael Pierce, 

Whitney Runk and Carolyn Malinowski. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated December 17, 

2010 which indicates that the Office does not oppose the requested variance, but noted the 

following remarks. The need for the variance was triggered by a compliant about noise from the 

window tinting business that adjoins the existing tavern. The window tinting business would not 

generate much parking and the Zoning Regulations only require the business to have 2.3 parking 

spaces. The existing tavern is a non-conforming use on the property. The tavern generates over 

35 parking spaces. Only 22 spaces can be legally designated as parking spaces on the site. On 

inspection, the existing paving of the site can generate much more than 22 parking spaces. 

Customers currently park on what appears to be part of the subject property which is actually 

Philadelphia Road. When the State Highway Administration expanded Philadelphia Road, the 

right-of-way extended into what originally was part of the subject property's parking lot. The site 

has a significant amount of unimproved area. However, the site is constrained by floodplains and 

buffers. The Department further noted that it appeared that a variance to the water quality 

regulations would be necessary to construct additional parking within the Forest Buffer Easement 

area. A comment was also received from the State Highway Administration requiring an access 

permit to be issued; the location of which access point was provided as Petitioner's Exhibit 14. 
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Comments received from the Department of Environmental Protection Resource Management 

dated December 22, 2010 indicate that development of the property must comply with the 

Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains and must also 

comply with the Forest Conservation Regulations. It appears that a variance to the Water Quality 

Regulations will be necessary to construct the additional parking area within a Forest Buffer 

Easement area. 

Mr. Billingsley, President of Central Drafting & Design, Inc., testified. He presented the 

plat of the site in question and described the property as .96 acres zoned BM and BR located at the 

intersection of Philadelphia Road (MD Route 7) and New Forge Road in the White Marsh area of 

Baltimore County. The site is presently improved by a two story apartment building, a one story 

tavern, a small "service garage" a separate office structure, for a total of 4,3075 square feet of 

space. A small snowball stand on the property was shown, but will be removed by the Petitioner. 

He related that the tavern and apartment building were of long history on the site and that the 

service garage and small office structure were utilized by the Petitioner for a car window tinting 

business. 

He testified that on July 8, 2010, the Petitioner was cited by Code Enforcement as no 

permit had been obtained for the window tinting business to be located at the site. He related that 

a permit was requested on July 16, 2010, but that the Petitioner was informed that he first needed 

to obtain Development Review Committee approval. He stated that on August 16, 2010, the 

Petitioner was granted an A6 exemption to go directly to permit request. However, a site plan for 

parking was still required. It was determined that the three uses proposed (tavern, two story 

apartment house, and tinting business) generated the need for more parking under the regulations 
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than the property could accommodate. The instant Petition for Variance relative to those parking 

requirements resulted. 

Mr. Billingsley referred to Petitioner' s Exhibit 1, the Plat to Accompany the Petition for 

Variance and detailed the location of the proposed 21 spaces plus one in the bay of the tinting 

business for a total of 22 spaces. He noted that, for all three uses on the site, a total of 40 spaces 

would be required. 

The witness further offered that a new adjacent residential development, Mayfield Estates, 

has required the expansion of New Forge Road. In addition, the State of Maryland widened the 

right-of-way of intersecting Route 7 (Philadelphia Road) reducing the frontage of the site from 80 

feet to 66 feet. As a result, 9 perpendicular parking spaces previously located on that side of the 

site (Exhibit 16) were rendered unavailable. He admitted that tavern patrons still utilize these 

spaces perpendicular to Philadelphia Road, which has no curb or sidewalk to deter its use. 

As part of the development of the plan for the site, the State Highway Administration 

(SHA) has stated that an entrance would be required onto Philadelphia Road as the only point of 

ingress or egress from the property. That agency also required that the said entrance be included 

in any Order arising out of this matter. The SHA mandated entrance is located adjacent to the 

parking spaces noted on Petitioner's plat and was entered as Petitioner's Exhibit 10. The witness 

related that the Planning Department has noted that the said previously appropriate perpendicular 

parking spaces on Philadelphia Road would likely be used until eventual curb and guttering was 

constructed on that section of Philadelphia Road. A landscape plan and other DEPS required 

approvals would, of course, be required before permit approval as part of the permitting process. 
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The witness stated that prior to the widening of Philadelphia Road, the layout of the site 

had allowed for more parking spaces, although still not enough spaces to accommodate the 

number called for in the regulations. 

The witness offered that the service garage called for 2.3 parking spaces, including one in 

the service bay and 1.3 on an outside parking space. He agreed that there would be no access onto 

New Forge Road allowed by the County and that parking would only be permitted on the west 

side of the site. He observed that the southern parts of the site, stretching from the western 

property line to New Forge Road was located on a 100 year flood plain and forest buffer easement 

areas; and was also subject to drainage and utility easements. 

He concluded by reviewing once again the spaces required by each requested use and 

stating that, without the granting of the variance, the already existing long term uses of the site as 

well as the tinting garage would be rendered unable to continue. 

Mr. Billingsley responded on cross examination that the tavern was a night and weekend 

business and that the tinting business was a weekday, Saturday and Sunday day business. There 

was, in his opinion, little or no overlap. Additionally, he proposed that cars to be worked on could 

be parked "stadium" style, as the keys to those vehicles would be in the possession of the garage 

employees. 

Tony Wolfe spoke on his own behalf as a resident of the Mayfield Estates community. He 

testified that, as a result of the continued expansion of Mayfield Estates, traffic at the comer of 

New Forge Road and Philadelphia Road is becoming increasingly busy; and that the school buses 

for elementary and middle school pick up their students at the intersection. Based upon his 

observations, he considers the tavern a day time as well as night business, and related that his wife 

has also seen intoxicated persons, even in the morning hours, some becoming sick on the street 
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evidently from their activities at the tavern. He noted in addition that customers of the tavern are 

also parking on New Forge Road, a situation that will only become more difficult as time goes by. 

He described the problems of traffic generated on Philadelphia Road as it approached New 

Forge Road. He stated that the backing out of vehicles parked perpendicular to Philadelphia Road 

in front of the tavern was dangerous as it emptied onto Philadelphia Road and oncoming traffic 

there. He described problems with traffic coming from businesses across Philadelphia Road from 

the subject site, but admitted those problems existed even before the instant site requests. On a 

different subject, he testified that he had seen boats and cars shown and advertised for sale from 

the subject site. 

Finally, he communicated. his deep concern that as an additional planned 175 homes are 

added to Mayfield Estates, traffic will certainly greatly increase on both New Forge Road and 

Philadelphia Road, thus significantly increasing the danger of automobile accidents and resultant 

injury. 

Carolyn Malinowski, a resident on New Forge Road, also testified. Her main concern was 

the 9 now unpermitted parking spaces perpendicular to Philadelphia Road. She sited the danger 

posed by drivers backing out onto Philadelphia Road and feared an increasing number of accidents 

as a result. Although she noted that there have never been the number of parking places called for 

in the regulations on the subject site, she made clear that she was not asking that the regulations 

now be enforced to their full extent; but certainly did not want to see a reduction in the number of 

spots available nor an increase in the uses producing additional parking demand. 

Michael Pierce, also a neighborhood resident, testified that allowing the traditional car 

tinting business merely takes up spaces that would otherwise have been available to the tavern and 
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apartment building. He agreed that the variance was called for, but not beyond the tavern and the 

apartment houses uses. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I find that there are special 

circumstances or conditions that exist that are peculiar and unique to the land which is the subject 

of this parking variance request. It is clear that the previously existing tavern and two story 

apartment structure have been supported for many years with less available parking spaces than 

called for by the applicable regulations. The subsequent loss of 9 of those existing spaces as a 

result of the State of Maryland' s action in the widening of Philadelphia Road visited an additional 

blow to the existing parking availability. In addition, the site is severely constrained by flood 

plain and other buffers and easements. Although the comment by the Department of 

Environmental Protection and Sustainability notes that additional parking might be available as a 

result of a request for a variance to applicable the Water Quality Regulations, no such request has 

apparently be made. Nevertheless, it is clear that the tavern and apartment structure cannot 

continue to operate without the variance to allow less parking than the required minimum, and 

which has been the norm for many years. 

Having gone thus far, other issues present more of a difficulty. Patrons still utilize the 

inappropriate perpendicular parking on Philadelphia Road. That situation is untenable and 

represents a continuing danger of accident and injury to the public. Access to these perpendicular 

parking spots from Philadelphia Road must be prevented, although parallel parking on the site in 

the area previously used for perpendicular parking to some extent could be presented to the 

responsible County agencies for approval. 

For all of the above reasons, the continuing use of the site for the tinting business is 

problematic. Although it technically represents only 2.3 parking spaces under the regulations 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

<'")__ · '\-\\ Date _ ___ ....-;::;."..) -~~_..;..,:. _____ _ 

By ~ 
7 



(including 1 in the "bay") I believe it would be nai've not to recognize that additional spaces would 

be utilized by patrons coming and going to the business, and inevitable queue of vehicles awaiting 

services, and parking for employees. It is also obvious that these inevitable parking uses would 

occur and carry over to all times of the day and night. The observation by Mr. Billingsley that 

"stadium" bumper to bumper parking could be used only serves as an acknowledgement on his 

part of the reality that the number of cars on the site relative to the tinting business would be 

considerably more than that assigned to that use under the regulations. 

Considering all of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the 

requested variance relief for the tavern and apartment building ONLY, subject to the conditions 

set forth below. I further find that the granting of the relief as set forth herein can be accomplished 

without injury public health, safety, and general welfare. Therefore, in all manner and form, I find 

that the variance requested can be granted in such a manner as to meet the requirements of Section 

307 of the B.C.Z.R. as established in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner, I find that 

Petitioner's variance request for a tavern and apartment ONLY should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this day of March, 2011 by this 

Administrative Law Judge that Petitioner' s Variance request from Section 409.6 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit 22 parking spaces in lieu of the required 40 

parking spaces for a tavern and apartment ONLY be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. No activities other than that of the tavern and apartment building shall be permitted on 
the site. 
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2. Appropriate barricades or traffic "chocks" shall be put in place to prevent 
perpendicular parking open to Philadelphia Road. That Petitioner must obtain a 
Maryland State Highway access permit for the site onto Philadelphia Road as required 
by the State Highway Administration. 

3. Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation Regulations 
(Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the Baltimore County Code). 

4. Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection of 
Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 33-3-101 through 33-3-
120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

LMS:pz 

Managing Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

DIANA ERVIN 

March 4, 2011 

2300 TAYLOR AVENUE 
BALTIMORE MD 21234 

Dear Ms. Ervin: 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 2011-0174-A 
Property: 11565 Philadelphia Road 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M . KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file with the Department of Permits, Applications and Inspections an appeal within 
thirty (30) days from the date of this Order. If you require additional information concerning 
filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-339i. 

Managing Administrative Law Judge 
· for Baltimore County 

LMS/pz 

Enclosure 

c: Michael S. Miller, 51 Aberdeen A venue, Aberdeen MD 21001 
David Billngsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood MD 21040 
Carolyn Malinowski, 5625 New Forge Road, White Marsh MD 21162 
Michael Pierce, 7448 Bradshaw Road, Kingsville MD 21087 
Tony Wolfe, 11506 Lipscomb Way, White Marsh MD 21162 
Whitney Runk, 5604 Aubree Lane, White Marsh MD 21162 
Lew Mayer, Baltimore County Code Enforcement 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 1 Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baitimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissione:r ofBal.timo:re County for the property 
located.at I {.SGS f'/-flLAJJeLfHIA /<.OAO 
which is presently zoned 13 M 1 __ §_fZ...--'------------

Deed Reference: _ _§§.:3~ l }2!_ Tax Account# j J.~(!_o_<?._<2_1_~ 1_ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

.SE.£ ATTACHE.0 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty_) 

TO /3E ?~E.SENTEO .AT /-{ E.A~tNG 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restnctions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

I/We do solemnly dedare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

1gnature · 

llSGb. fH LAOEl fl{IA 5.Q. (41t1) 810 - 0G-ZO 
Address Telephone No. 

WHITE MA/ZSII /\10. 2 11<;-z 
City State Zip Code Signarure 

Attorney For Petitioner: l/5f,5 !'HILAOt'Lf'HIA Pio. 
Address Telephone No. 

WHITE MA.~SH MO. 211,7. 
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
IJA.YI() 6 /ll /N~~-Sle '( 
CtNrML £JMf:TfNG f Dts101Y,INC 

Signature 

Company Name 

GO/ Cf.IA!<. yVOOO CT. (4-lo) C, 7:) ~ 3 71 ~ 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

E.06 E vv·ooo MO . Z/04-0 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

Offlc.~ Uu Onl'j 

REVS/20107 

f.fitimated ~ngth of Hearing------­

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING Unavai\al>li for Hearing 
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SECTION 409.6 (BCZR) TO PERMIT 22 PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 

40 PARKING SPACES FOR A TAVERN, SERVICE GARAGE AND APARTMENT 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 

11565 PHILADELPHIA ROAD 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the south side of Philadelphia Road (Md. Rte. 7), 80 

feet wide with the west side of New Forge Road, 80 feet wide, thence (1) S 47-17-20 E 152.88 feet (2} 

S 42-42-40 W 322.77 feet (3} N 14-51-30 W 181.24 feet and (4) N 42-42-40 E 225.42 to the place of 

beginning. Containing 41,997 square feet or 0.964 acre of land, more or less. 

Being known as 11565 Philadelphia Road and being located in the 11 TH Election District, 5 TH 

Councilmanic District of Baltimore County 

"Professional Certification I hereb certify that th d 
me, and that I am a du! r · y . . ese ocuments were prepared or approved by 
License No 15453 E Y_ J"'.'nsed profCSSJonal engmeer under the Jaws of the state ofM4ryJand 

· , xp1mbon Date: July 2, 2011." ' 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND-: 1/ . 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

No. 

, · .. · ·, . Date: _________ .....r 

· , : Rev ::<- Sub 
• J • ,. 

Sbi.Ji'ce/ Rev/ .· 
Sub Unit Obj' Sub. Obj Dept Obj BS Acct 

. i>I 

PAID RECEIPT 



The Zoning CommiSSioner 
, of Baltimore county, by au­

thOrity of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more county will hold a 
PUbilc hearing In Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

ca.: I 2011-()174-A 
11565 Philadelphia Road 
S/E comer of Philadelphia 
Road and New Forge Roads 
11th Election District 
5th COUncilmanic Oistrict 
Legal OWner(s): Donna Mite 
Inn, Inc., Donna Enlin 
Contract Purchaser: 
Michael s. Miller 
Variance: to permit 22 
parking spaces in lieu of the 
required 40 parking spaces 
for a tavern, service garage 
and apartment. 
Neering: Thul'lday, Febnl­
ary 3, 2011 at 10:00 1.m. 
In Room 205, Jefferson 
Bulklllll, 105 west ChNa­
peake Avenue, Towson 
21204. 

ARNOI.D JABLON. DIRECTOR 
OF PERMITS, APPROVALS 
AND INSPECTIONS FOR 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please contact the 
Zoning commissioner's Of­
fice at (4101 887-4386. 

(21 For Information con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing. contact the Zoning 
Review Office at (4101 887.C 
3391 . ci-
JT 1/667 Jan. 18 2~ ~ 

:1-~-// 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

t/J o/ , 20_1/ 

TIIIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of sueeessive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ti, cz/ , 2olL. 

,3) The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Tunes 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



CERTIFICATE Of t'U~ r '"'"' 

RE: Case No. J0!/-017!/-A 
Petitioner/Developer J>At/£ 
. 6dtt.ltJ (,,cu.; 

Date Of Hearing/Closing:~ 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Bufldlng,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

ladles and Gentlemen 

Thie letter Is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted c9nspicuousJy on the property 
at //~t.6 P)ffLA-~c,tJt/!A £.?) 

This sfgn(a) were posted on - ~~~4 :-.6!!Jol.~----­
onth,Day, Year 
Sincerely, 

lgn Poster and Date 
Martin Ogle 

60 Chelmsford Court 
Baltlmore,Md,21220 

443"629 .. 3411 





NOTICE OF ZONING 
HEAIIING 

The zoning commissioner 
of Baltimore county, by au­
thority of the zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more County will hold a 
public hearing in Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

case: , 2011-0174-A 
11565 Philadelphia Road 
S/E comer of Philadelphia 
Road and New Forge Roads 
11th Election District -
5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Qwner(s): Donna Mite 
inn. Inc., Donna Ervin 
Contract Purchaser: Michael 
S. Miller 
vartance: To permit 22 
parking spaces in lieu of the 
required 40 parking spaces 
for a tavern. service garage 
and apartment. 
Heartng: Friday, January 
14, 2011 at 9:00 a.m. In 
Room 106, county Office 
Building. 111 West Chllsa­
peake Avenue, Towson 
21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, 111 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please Contact the 
zoning commissioner's Of­
fice at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing, contact the zoning 
Review Office at (410) 887-
3391 . 
12/292 Dec. 30 263963 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 

_____ /d.......,,}o=..3...._0 ,__/ '20_10 

IBIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of --''---SUGeessive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on le) J 3o/ , 201Q_. 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Tunes 

O Catonsville Tunes 

O Towson Tunes 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



uadt of ~ppeals of ~altimon C!Io 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

Jefferson Building - Second Floor 
Hearing Room #2 - Suite 206 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

July 7, 2011 

NOTICE OF SECOND REASSIGNMENT 

CASE#: 11-174-A IN THE MATTER OF: Diana Ervin I Legal Owner /Petitioner 
Michael S. Miller, Jr., Contract Purchaser 

11565 Philadelphia Rd./li11 Election District; 5th Councilmanic District 

Re: Petition for Variance to permit 22 parking spaces in lieu of the required 40 parking spaces 
for a tavern, service garage and apartment 

3/4/11 -Opinion and Order issued by Administrative Law Judge GRANTING Petition for 
Variance with restrictions. 

which had been assigned to 6/7/2010 and 6/29/ 11, respectively and postponed, has been re-assigned as follows: 

RE-ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 3, 2011 AT 10:00 A.M. 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the advisability of 
retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in 
writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board' s Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 
days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

c: Petitioner/Legal Owner 
Appellant/Contract Purchaser 

David Billingsley/Central Drafting & Design, Inc. 
Tony Wolfe Michael Pierce 
Carolyn Malinowski Whitney Runk 

Office of People's Counsel 
Arnold Jablon, Director/PAI 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
Michael Field, County Attorney 
Lew Mayer, Code Enforcement 
Lionel VanDommelen, Chief of Code Enforcement 

Theresa R. Shelton, Administrator 

: Diana Ervin 
: Michael S. Miller, Jr. 

Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Jeff Mayhew, Acting Director/Planning 
Stephen E. Weber, Chief/Division of Traffic Engineering 
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Jefferson Building - Second Floor 
Hearing Room #2 - Suite 206 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

May 12, 2011 

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT 

CASE#: 11-174-A IN THE MATTER OF: Diana Ervin I Legal Owner /Petitioner 
Michael S. Miller, Jr., Contract Purchaser 

11565 Philadelphia Rd./li11 Election District; 5th Councilmanic District 

Re: Petition for Variance to permit 22 parking spaces in lieu of the required 40 parking spaces 
for a tavern, service garage and apartment 

3/4/11 -Opinion and Order issued by Administrative Law Judge GRANTING Petition for 
Variance with restrictions. 

which had been assigned to 6/7/2010 has been postponed and the matter has been re-assigned as follows: 

RE- ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, JUNE 29, 2011 AT 10:00 A.M. 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the advisability of 
retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board ' s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in 
writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 
days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

c: Petitioner/Legal Owner 
Appellant/Contract Purchaser 

David Billingsley/Central Drafting & Design, Inc. 
Tony Wolfe Michael Pierce 
Carolyn Malinowski Whitney Runk 

Office of People's Counsel 
Arnold Jablon, Director/PAI 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
Michael Field, County Attorney 
Lew Mayer, Code Enforcement 
Lionel VanDommelen, Chief of Code Enforcement 

Theresa R. Shelton, Administrator 

: Diana Ervin 
: Michael S. Miller, Jr. 

Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Jeff Mayhew, Acting Director/Planning 



Olounty ~ ondr of l\ppenls of ~nltimott Olountl! 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON , MARYLAND, 21204 

Jefferson Building - Second Floor 
Hearing Room #2 - Suite 206 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

NOTICE Ori ASSIGNMENT 

CASE#: 11-174-A IN THE MATTE OF: Diana Ervin I Legal Owner /Petitioner 
Michael S. Miller, Jr. , Contract Purchaser 

11565 Philadelphia Rd./ th Election District; 5th Councilmanic District 

Re: Petition for Variance to permit 22 parking spaces · n lieu of the required 40 parking spaces 
for a tavern, service garage and apartment 

3/4/11 -Opinion and Order issued by Administrative r..; w Judge GRANTING Petition for 
Variance with restrictions. 

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY JUNE 7 2011 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should co 
retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board' s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said r uests must be in 
writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements wil be granted within 15 
days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least e week prior to 
hearing date. 

c: Petitioner/Legal Owner 
Appellant/Contract Purchaser 

David Billingsley/Central Drafting & Design, Inc. 
Tony Wolfe Michael Pierce 
Carolyn Malinowski Whitney Runk 

Office of People's Counsel 
Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Arnold Jablon, Director/PAI 
Jeff Mayhew, Acting Director/Planning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
Michael Field, County Attorney 
Lew Mayer, Code Enforcement 
Lionel VanDommelen, ChiefofCode Enforcement 

Theresa R. Shelton, Administrato 

: Diana Ervin 
: Michael S. Miller, Jr. 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, December 30, 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Michael Miller 
11565 Philadelphia Road 
White Marsh, MD 21162 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-870-0620 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0174-A 
11565 Philadelphia Road 
S/E corner of Philadelphia Road and New Forge Roads 
11th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Donna Mite Inn, Inc., Donna Ervin 
Contract Purchaser: Michael S. Miller 

Variance to permit 22 parking spaces in lieu of the required 40 parking spaces for a tavern, 
service garage and apartment. 

Hearing: Friday, January 14, 2011 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building , 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



JAMES T. SM ITH. JR . 

January q 111:11-0 fie c ut ive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOT ROCO. Director 
Department of Permits and 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0174-A 
11565 Philadelphia Road 
S/E corner of Philadelphia Road and New Forge Roads 
11th Election District- 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Donna Mite Inn, Inc., Donna Ervin 
Contract Purchaser: Michael S. Miller 

Variance to permit 22 parking spaces in lieu of the required 40 parking spaces for a tavern , 
service garage and apartment. 

Hearing: Thursday, February 3, 2011 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue , Towson 21204 

'° fl~IP/J~- ~ I ,·~ -- .. (~,.__... 
~; 

Arnold Jablo 
Director 

AJ:kl 

C: Michael Miller, 11565 Philadelphia Rd., White Marsh 21162 
Donna Ervin, 11565 Philadelphia Rd., White Marsh 21162 
David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood 21040 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JANUARY 18, 2010 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoni ng Rev iew I County Office 13ui lding 
11 1 West Chesapeake Aven ue. Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.balt imorecountymd.gov 



JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
M .ARYLAND 

. necemher 21 , 2010 
rJMOTITT°"M. KOiROCO. Direcior 

Department of Permil.1 and 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Deve lopmen/ Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0174-A 
11565 Philadelphia Road 
S/E corner of Philadelphia Road and New Forge Roads 
11th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Donna Mite Inn , Inc., Donna Ervin 
Contract Purchaser: Michael S. Miller 

Variance to permit 22 parking spaces in lieu of the required 40 parking spaces for a tavern , 
service garage and apartment. 

Hearing : Friday, January 14, 2011 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building , 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Georg:ffe 
Acting Director 

AK:kl 

C: Michael Miller, 11565 Philadelphia Rd ., White Marsh 21162 
Donna Ervin , 11565 Philadelphia Rd., White Marsh 21162 
David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood 21040 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY,DECEMBER 30,2010 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office 8 uilding 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.balt imorecountymd.gov 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: __ :2-_ 0 _____ t ___ t_-___ 1_7 ........... 4_-_A _______ _ 
Petitioner: 0CJtVNt4 MITE INN 1 /NC 

Address or Location: I l56S r'f-1/L A Delfi-If/) fl, 04..0 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: /yf!CHAEl 5 . /YJ/t....(. 6!Z._ 
Address: !IS <:is Pl-I flA Ocl?l{(f} AD ----------------------------------------------------

WHITE /IYIAl(Sf--1 1 M'O· Zf /G-Z. 

Telephone Number: _ (_4-_f_~).___°8'_7_0_-_o_~_z_o ___________ _ 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
Cou nty Executive 

Donna Mite Inn, Inc. 
Ledfords Welding Co. Inc. 
Diana Ervin 
11565 Philadelphia Road 
White Marsh, Maryland 21162 

Dear Diana: 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Directo,~ Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

January 26, 2011 

RE: Case Number 2011-0174-A Address 11565 Philadelphia Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 10, 2010. This 
letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments wi ll be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

vf,, 

WCR:rjc 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly ~oursi) n 
n tJ /1,;JJ...J( C 
~ t 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Central Drafting & Design, Inc. David Billingsley 601 Charwood Ct. Edgewood, Maryland 21040 
Michael S. Miller 11565 Philadelphia Rd. White Marsh, Maryland 21162 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

Diana Ervin 
Donna Mite Inn, Inc. 
Ledfords Welding Co. Inc. 
11565 Philadelphia Road 
White Marsh, Maryland 21162 

Dear Ms. Ervin: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M . KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

January 6, 2011 

RE: 2011-0174- A Case Number, 11565 Philadelphia Rd 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning Review, 
Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November I 0, 20 I 0. This letter is not an 
approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from 
the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the 
zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made 
aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All 
comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting 
agency. 

WCR:rjc 
Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

~~9-
Supervisor, Zoning Review . 

David Billingsley Central Drafting & Design, Inc. 601 Charwood Ct. Edgewood MD 21040 
Michael S. Miller 11565 Philadelphia Rd White Marsh MD 21162 

Zoning Review I Cow1ty Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 i Towson, Maryland 2 12041 Phone 410-887-339 l I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov/pdm 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: George Klunk, Interim Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Jeff Mayhew 
(Acting) Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 11565 Philadelphia Road 

Item Number: 11-174 

Petitioner: Donna Minte Inn, Inc. 

Zoning: BM,BR 

Requested Action: Variance 

DATE: December 17, 2010 

RECEIVED 

J.~Jl 1 0 20 \1 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

The petitioner seeks a variance to permit 22 parking spaces in lieu of the required 40 parking spaces for 
an existing tavern, service garage and apartment. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the subject variance for the following reasons: 

1. The need for the variance was triggered by a complaint about noise from the window tinting 
business that adjoins the existing tavern. The Window tinting business would not generate much 
parking and the zoning regulations only require the business to have 2.3 parking spaces. 

2. The existing tavern is non-conforming use on the property. The tavern generates over 35 parking 
spaces. Only 22 spaces can be legally designated as parking spaces on the site. 

3. On inspection, the existing paving of the site can generate much more than 22 parking spaces. 
Customers currently park on what appears to be part of the subject property, which is actually 
Philadelphia Road. When the State Highway Administration expanded Philadelphia Road the 
right-of-way extended into what originally was part of the subject property's parking lot. 

4. The site has a significant amount of unimproved area. However, the site is constrained by flood 
plains and buffers. 

Provided the variance request is granted, the applicant should prepare a final landscape plan for the site. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Donnell Zeigler at 410-887-
3480. 

Prepared by: 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2011 \ 11-174.doc 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Zoning Commissioner' s Office 

RECEIVED 

n:c 2 :-J 2orn 
ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: December 22, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 11-174-A 
11565 Philadelphia Road 
(Donna Mite, Inc. Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting ofNovember 15, 2010. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

_x_ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

_x_ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 3 3-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
It appears that a variance to the Water Quality Regulations will be necessary to construct 
the additional parking area within a Forest Buffer Easement area. 

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer Date: December 6, 2010 

C:\DOCUME- 1\pzook\LOCALS- 1\Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC I 1-174-A 11565 Philadelphia Road.doc 



Fire Departme 

700 East Joppa Road 
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 

Tel: 4 Hl -887-4500 

November 24, 2010 

DeptofPDM 
Room 111, County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, MD 21204 
MS #1105 

Atttention Kristen Matthews 

Baltimore County 

James T. Smith, .k , County Executive 
.!0'111 J Hohman, Chief 

The Fire Marshal's office has no comment on the folllowingzoning cases: 

2011 .:0159-A, 2011-0160-A, 2011-0161-A, 2011-0162-A, 2011-0163-A, 2011-0163-A, 
2011-0165-A, 2011-0166-A, 2011-0167-A, 2011-0168-SPH, 2011-0169-A, 2011-0170-A 
2011-0171-XA, 2011-0172-A, 2011-0173-SPH, 2011-0174-A, 2011-0175-A, 
2011-0176-SPH, 2011-0177-A, 2011-0178-A, 2011-0179-A. 

Thank you, 

Steven u 1ck, Fire Marshal 
Baltimore County Fire Department 
Office of the Fire Marshal 
410-887-4880 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Recycled Paper 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I State!!!gilWay 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

Administration 
I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

November 24, 2010 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 2011-0174-A 
MD 7 (Philadelphia RD) 
Donna Mite Inn, Inc. 
1565 Philadelphia Road 
Variance -

Thank you for the opportunity to review the ZAC Agenda Case Number 2011-0174-A for the 
above captioned, which was received on November 22, 2010. We have completed a review of the 
referenced plan and as well as a field inspection. The results of the review reveal that an access permit is 
necessary for the proposed improvements along the property fronting MD 7. We recommend that as a 
condition of Donna Mite Inn, Inc. Variance approval the owner/developer be required to obtain a State 
Highway Access Permit. 

Please include our comments in staff report to the Zoning Hearing Officer. Should you have any 
questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-5593 or 1-800-876-4 742 
extension 5593 . Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/mb 
Enclosure 

(tt Ste ven D . Foster, C h ie 
(), Acce ss Management Divi s ion 

Cc: Donna Mite Inn, Inc., Owner 
Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA 
Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 
Mr. Geoffrey A. Tizard, II, Engineer, central Drafting & Design, Inc. 

My telephone number/toll-free number is. _________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone: 410-545-0300 • www.marylandroads.com 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken~fJy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 29, 2010 
Item Nos. 2011- 160, 161, 162, 163, 
164; 165, 166, 167, 168, 16'9, 110: -
171, 173, 74J 175, 177, 178 and 179 

DATE: November 29, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-11292010 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

* 

11565 Philadelphia Road; SE corner of 
Philadelphia & New Forge Roads 
11th Election & 5th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Donna Mite Inn, Inc 
Contract Purchaser(s): Michael S. Miller 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2011-174-A 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People ' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

. oe zo. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

D~t ~ ?/~ti) 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 8th day of December, 2010, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, 601 

Charwood Court, Edgewood, MD 21040 , Representative for Petitioner(s). 

~Hv z""'~JnC,.,,,, 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



KEV IN KAMENET Z 
Co unty Executive 

Diana Ervin 
2300 Taylor Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21234 

April 20, 2011 

RE: Case: 2011-0174 A, 11565 Philadelphia Road 

Dear Ms. Ervin, 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Adminis trative Officer 

Directo1;Department of Permits, 
Appro vals & Inspections 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this office on 
April 4, 2011 by Michael Miller, Jr. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the 
Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly interested 
parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of record, it is your 
responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the Board at 
410-887-3180. 

AJ:mcn 

c: Administrative Law Judge 
Arnold Jablon, Director of PAI 
People's Counsel 
Michael S. Miller, Jr., 51 Aberdeen Avenue, Aberdeen, MD 21001 
David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood, MD 21040 
Carolyn Malinowski, 5625 New Forge Road, White Marsh, MD 21162 
Michael Pierce, 7448 Bradshaw Road, Kingsville, MD 21087 
Tony Wolfe, 11506 Lipscomb Way, White Marsh, MD 21162 
Whitney Runk, 5604 Aubree Lane, White Marsh, MD 21162 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



( 

APPEAL 

Petition for Variance 
11565 Philadelphia Road 

S/E corner of Philadelphia Road and New Forge Road 
1 ih Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owner: Diana Ervin 
Contract Purchaser: Michael S. Miller 

Case No.: 2011-0174-A 

/ Petition for Variance November 10, 2010 

Zoning Description of Property@ 

I Notice of Zoning Hearing (Thursday, February 3, 2011) 

/ Certification of Publication ( 1 ) January 18, 2011 

/ Certificate of Posting ( 1 ) by Dave Billingsley - January 17, 2011 

/ Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel ( 1 ) December 8, 2010 

/ Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet (1) 

Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet 6) 
j Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet (1) 

/ Zoning Advisory Committee Comments (6) 
/ a. Office of Planning 
I b. DEPRM 
I c. Baltimore County Fire Department 
I d . State Highway Administration 
.; e. Bureau of Development Plans 

BAL TIMUHE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

I f. Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement 

Petitioners' Exhibit (16) 
/ a. 
,/ b. 
,/ c . 
.Id. 
/ e. 
I r 

./ 
I g. 
/ h. 

,I 
., i. 
/j . 
I k. 
./ I. 
,Im_ 

/n. 
,/o. 
.Ip. 

Plat to accompany petition 
SDAT Title sheet - 11565 Philadelphia Road 
Deed for site 
Baltimore County Zoning map 
Photo of front of site (Philadelphia Road) 
Photo of service garage and office (Philadelphia Road) 
Photo of parking lot 
Copy of correspondence notice - July 8, 2010 
DRC Action Report 
DRC Letter August 17, 2010 
Filing Receipt - November 10, 2010 
Arial photo of site 
Photo of parking lot (Philadelphia Road) 
Photo from parking lot 
Photo from New Forge Road 
SHA Comments with attached plat 
Application for permit - July 16, 2010 
Plat of previously used spaces 

Protestants' Exhibits: None 

I Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit) Letter~ Lawrence M. Stahl - February 14, 2011 

/ Administrative Law Judge Order(' 1 ) GRANTED - March 4, 2011 

/ Notice of Appeal received on - Michael S. Miller, Jr. - April 4, 2011 

c: People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 
Administrative Law Judge 
Arnold Jablon, Director of PAI 

April 20, 2011/mcn 



Petitioners: 

Diana Ervin 
2300 Taylor Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21234 

s. ~(2 
Michael Miller -..u· l , _ 

51 Aberdeen A venue 
Aberdeen, MD 21001 

David Billingsley 
Central Drafting & Design, Inc. 
601 Charwood Court 
Edgewood, MD 21040 

Interoffice: 

Office of People's Counsel 

Address List 

Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Arnold Jablon, Director/PAI 
Jeff Mayhew, Acting Director/Plannin~ ...A~ 
Michael Field, County Attorney 't- JIC7R-­
Lew Mayer, Code Enforcement 
Lionel VanDommelen, Chief of Code Enforcement 

I 

Interested Persons ' 

Tony Wolfe 
11506 Lipscomb Way 
White Marsh, MD 21162 

Michael Pierce 
7448 Bradshaw Road 
Kingsville, MD 21087 

Carolyn Malinowski 
5625 New Forge Road 
White Marsh, MD 21162 

Whitney Runk 
5604 Aubree Lane 
White Marsh, MD 21162 

. . 



.. 
DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

B TIMORE COUNTY MARY 
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Review Supervisor 

Rick Wisnom, Chief 
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement 

SUBJECT: . Item No.: o2o ll- 01 7'4A 
Legal Owner/Petitioner: 
Contract Purchaser: 
Property Address: 
Location Description: 

I I s '=> s .p h ' .L-A 1)-eU J.J I .4 fl.]) 
I o,s .s 1.:: A 1..1..e ~~ {Z-b 

VIIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No. C. 0 o o 78>.f 87 
Defendants: 

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case. 
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the 
hearing date: 

NAME Le Lo.,), ~ f1 A'f-ep.... ADDRESS ~ ~&-; d- \. 
I II lJ, (' f, e J 4- P-<A-K-<: A-...e. 

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to 
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner' s Office: 

~ 1. 
2. 

0" 3. 
0 4. 

0 5. 
0 6. 
0 7. 
0 8. 
0" 9. 
B"" I 0. 
0 11. 
0 12. 
0 13. 
[.( 14. 

Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable) 
Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer' s report and notes 
State Tax Assessment printout 
State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable) 
MV A Registration printout (if applicable) 
Deed (if applicable) 
Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable) 
Photographs including dates taken 
Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice 
Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable) 
Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable) 
Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicable) 
Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable) 
Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the 
Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable). 

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner' s order to 
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation 
case. 

RSW/ 
C: Code Enforcement Officer 



. · ·F,:kr,¢t?. .f!77[Q Og,-r,t:t,;;,,; TJ..c.11,,irJ1..iJP; P~M vr-

Poll.. .- 13v~;~.,:a~.Sr1>~-i0 ... ~CP R.~ ~'-eA, a A \ , 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO-CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR B~FORE: 

e.ENu~Tu; ~ _- . : 11°11wD · · · 1 
~AIL URE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR 

A H VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER 
-1:l,.l"'l'rr,-.T Al'ION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BUI H. 

EURSUANT TO 
0

INSPECTTON OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK 
UNTIL THE YIOLATIONS ARE- CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMTS OBTAfNED. WORK CAN 
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DlVISION OF ceDE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT. 

THESE CONDITIONS MUST.BE.CORRECTED NO LATER THAN: 

I L..?_N_o_R-BEF_. _oRE:_·. _______ ___.c...c.......,I IDATEISSUED: 

INSPECTO~.~----;__,.-----------------~ 

Rev. 7/09 AGENCY 



Report Criteria: 

~ Permits & Development Management 
Complaint Report 

Complaint Record ID: C00078487 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Record ID AS/400 Case Assigned To Assigned Date Scheduled Time Received By Received Date Status 
C00078487 Lewis Mayer 07/02/2010 Mark Gawel 05/26/2010 Open - Normal 

Hearing Date ADC Grid 
3085 

Complaint Description: NEW GARAGE BUILDING NO PERMIT 

Facility: 

FA0209719 
PDM 1700000481 
11565 PHILADELPHIA RD 
WHITE MARSH, MD 21162 

ial Number Inspector Activity Date 

Owner: 

LEDFORDS WELDING CO INC 
11565 PHILADELPHIA RD 
WHITE MARSH MD 21162 

Service Result 

Complainant: 

ERIC RUNK 

WORK: 4437908024 

Action 

DA0069092 Karen Hopkins 07/08/2010 INITIAL INSPECTION NOT IN COMPLIANCE CORRECTION NOTICE ISSUED 
Inspector Notes: 07/06/10 VISITED SITE. OBSERVED NEW ALUMINUM GARAGE STRUCTURE ON SIDE OF PROP. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS IS A TAVERN. SIGN ON NEW STRUCTURE ISDICATES 

ITS AN AUTO REPAIR RELATED BUSINESS. ISSUED A CORR. NO. TO WONER TO OBTAIN A BLDG. PERMIT FOR THE NEW STRUCTURE & A CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR 
THE NEW BUSINESS USE. NOTIFIED COMPL. OF ACTION TAKEN. P/U 07/23/10. L.MAYER/KH. 

Violation Details 

Violation Record ID: IV0037454 Comply By: 07/23/2010 Complied On: 09/09/2010 Status: NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Program Category/Section Source: Building lnspection/lBC 

Correction Text: 
Violation Text: 
Violation Comment: 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date 

Violation Description IBC Violation 

Service Result Action 

DA0071716 Karen Hopkins 07/26/2010 REINSPECTION NOT IN COMPLIANCE MONITOR 
Inspector Notes: 07/26/10 SPOKE W/OWNER OF BUSINESS, MIKE MILLER. HE INFORMED ME HE WAS WORKING ON A VARIANCE & PERMIT. HE HAD A DEATH RELATED TO THE BUSINESS & 

WOULD PROCEED ASAP. P/U 08/03/10. L.MAYER/KH. 

Violation Details 

Violation Record ID: IV0038686 Comply By: 08/03/2010 Complied On: 09/09/2010 Status: NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Program Category/Section Source: Building lnspection/lBC Violation Description IBC Violation 

Correction Text: 
Violation Text: p 

Violation Comment: 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date Service Result 

DA0073138 Karen Hopkins 08/05/2010 REINSPECTION FACT FINDING 

Inspector Notes: 08/04/10 OWNER HAS MEETING W/DRC THIS WEEK. WILL CALL MEW/RESULTS. P/U 08/11/10. L.MA YER/KH. 

Violation Details - No Data 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date Service Result 

DA0076995 Karen Hopkins 09/01/2010 REINSPECTION NOT IN COMPLIANCE 

. Inspector Notes: 09/01/10 DAVE BILLINGSLEY WORKING ON PERMIT & VARIANCE. P/U 09/20/10. L.MAYER/KH. 

Violation Details 
Decade Envision Report 11:5001 Page 1 of 2 

" 

Action 

MONITOR 

Action 

MONITOR 

January 10, 20f1T2:3-9:33 pm 



Report Criteria: 

~ Permits & Development Management 
Complaint Report 

Complaint Record ID: C00078487 

BALTIMORE COUNlY 

Violation Record ID: · IV0041505 Comply By: 02/01 /2011 Complied On: Status: NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Program Category/Section Source: Building lnspection/lBC Violation Description IBC Violation 

Correction Text: 
Violation Text: 
Violation Comment: 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date Service Result Action 

DA0080113 Lewis Mayer 09/21/2010 REINSPECTION NOT IN COMPLIANCE MONITOR 

Inspector Notes: 9/21/10 SPOKE WITH DAVE BILLINGSLEY. HE IS FILING FOR VARIANCE ON 9/23/10. P/U 9/30/1 0 FOR VARIANCE CASE NUMBER. L.MAYER/NS*** 

Violation Details - No Data 

ial Number Inspector Activity Date Service Result Action 

DA0082568 Lewis Mayer 10/13/2010 REINSPECTION NOT IN COMPLIANCE MONITOR 

Inspector Notes: 10/13/10 VARIANCE APPLICATION DATE WAS CANCELLED. NO PERMIT APPLIED FOR. ISSUED CIVIL CITATION TO OWNER. MAILED COPY TO VIO. ADDRESS & RESIDENT 
AGENT ADDRESS. HEAR. DATE IS 11/17/10. P/U 11/16/10. L.MAYER/KH. 

Violation Details - No Data 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date Service Result 

DA0085735 Lewis Mayer 11/12/2010 REINSPECTION NOT IN COMPLIANCE 

Inspector Notes: 11/12/10 POSTPONE HEARING. VARIANCE CASE - # IS 2011-01 74-a. P/U 12/17/10 FOR HEARING DATE. L.MAYER/KH. 

Violation Details - No Data 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date Service Result 

DA0088531 Lewis Mayer 12/16/2010 REINSPECTION FACT FINDING 

Inspector Notes: 12/16/10 NO DATE SET FOR VARIANCE HEARING. P/U 1/5/10 L.MAYER/NS*** 

Violation Details - No Data 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date Service Result 

Action 

MONITOR 

Action 

MONITOR 

Action 

Chip Raynor 12/29/2010 REINSPECTION FACT FINDING MONITOR 

:ipector Notes: 12/28/10 *****PLEASE CONTACT ERIC RUNK, 443-790-8024, REGARDING VAR. DATE. HE IS HOA PRES. AND HAS SUBMITTED A LETTER, WANTS TO ATTEND HEARING***** 

Violation Details - No Data 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date Service Result Action 

DA0090100 Lewis Mayer 01/06/2011 REINSPECTION NOT IN COMPLIANCE MONITOR 

Inspector Notes: 01/06/11 VAR. HEARING DATE IS 01/14/11 . NOTICED N.O.A. PRESIDENT OF HEARING DATE. P/U 02/01/11 FOR DECISION. L.MAYER/KH. 

Violation Details - No Data 

Comment Details - No Comments 

Lien Information - None 

Deca9e Envision Report#: 5001 Page 2 of 2 January 10, 2011 12:39:33 pm 



Permits and Development 
CocY"",pectioos and Enfo 
Cm ~B~,--
111 hest Cbesapeakt Ave 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

410~7-3351 
410-887-3953 
410-887-3960 
410-887-3620 
410-887-3896 

-c~~m11J ~:"!! ~ Ul ~ _,,pt~··:?J: f r:~/ .-;t G~-~: ;:;~~-; ~,, 

I NC.. :, l ·, ,.;.J; 

.... -: '~.:.~ .. _ ,, • • .: ... .., .-. • ... ... y ~ ; ,,. 

-
,,_....:~G -~ft f. 

MAU..ING ADORE'S',: 

-J l.S.~&; J?,_n.1. ~ i .... , ' .- ' . f 

Pursuant to Section 1-2-217, Baltimore County Code, civil penalty I $ ~" 
bas been asses.sed, as a result oftbe vlolation(s) cited herein, in the 7 oolJ o{J 
amount indicated: '-----'-'--------------~ 

A quasi-judicial bearing bas been pre-scheduled in room 116, 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave, Towson, Maryland, 21204, for: 

DATE: I I I I z I ID 

TIME: 2 q;i ~ 
_ ~I P.M. 

I do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above 
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

!Inspector Printed Name: L ~ \.J . e,w) 5. , -, .4 ie&.. 

INSPECTOR SIGNATURE: _________________ Date: __)__) __ 

PRINT NAME 



~ATE: 01/10/2011 

TIME: 12:29:58 

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP 

17 00 000481 11 1-0 

LEDFORDS WELDING CO INC 

11565 PHILADELPHIA RD 

CLASS 

06-00 

RA1001B 

occ. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE 

N NO 11/03/10 

DESC-1.. IMPSl.160 AC 

DESC-2 .. 1015FT SE ALLENDER RD 

PREMISE. 11565 PHILADELPHIA RD 

WHITE MARSH 

---------- FCV 
PRIOR 

LAND: 324, 000 

00000-0000 

MD 21162-0000 FORMER OWNER: MAYFIELD ALBERTS 

IMPV: 

TOTL: 

PREF: 

CURT: 

DATE: 

131,700 

455,700 

0 

0 

09/06 

PROPOSED 

294,200 

144,500 

438,700 

0 

0 

09/09 

TAXABLE BASIS 

ASSESS: 

ASSESS: 

ASSESS: 

438,700 

438,700 

0 

------------- PHASED IN-----------------

TOTAL .. 

PREF .. . 

CURT . . . 

EXEMPT. 

FM DATE 

11/16/09 

CURR CURR PRIOR 

FCV ASSESS ASSESS 

438,700 

0 

0 

438,700 

0 

0 

0 

438,700 

0 

0 

0 

ENTER-INQUIRY2 PAl-PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS REF 



• 

November 8, 2010 

To Whom It May Concern, 

We are writing this letter in reference to 11565 Philadelphia Road (the Donna 
Mite Inn/Illegal Auto Tint Business/Used Car Sale Business). We live in Mayfield 
Estates, the neighborhood directly behind this "establishment" and have many concerns. 

About 8 months ago, a large portable shed/trailer was put up in the parking lot of 
the Donna Mite Inn. A group of young men started up a window tint business in the 
shed, hung signs and started to advertise. From that point on, there have been many 
issues. This is an illegal establishment. Code Enforcement & Zoning has been contacted 
several times regarding the business and, to our knowledge, it does not meet the approved 
county site plan on file for this address. It is not zoned for a used car sale business, but 
continues to operate. It violates the approved use and occupancy for this property. In 
addition, a few months ago the business was raided by police. The repair of engines and 
severe noise from revving their engines up at night is not what we paid several hundreds 
of thousands of dollars to have as neighbors. It is extremely loud and very disturbing. I 
understand the police monitor the noise pollution but if the auto repair business wasn't 
present the noise of engines would not exist. A couple of months ago, they started to sell 
used cars in the parking. Not there personal cars with a "for sale sign," they are untagged 
cars with price on the window, again, not approved and allowed in this zone. This 
operation also has a port-o-potty in the parking lot for the use of a bathroom without 
running water. Nobody wants to live next to bar, but the addition of the window tint/auto 
repair and sales business is adding an element that can greatly increase the chance of 
crime to occur in our neighborhood and to the businesses close by. 

Something needs to be done about this business. The noise is extremely 
disturbing, it is an eyesore, is ILLEGAL, and it attracts a bad crowd. We have paid way 
too much money to live in a new neighborhood and have a trashy illegal establishment 
move in and cause such ruckus. Prior to the tint shop opening up, there wasn't too much 
noise and the residents of the neighborhood were not concerned about crime. This 
establishment is a detriment to our neighborhood and needs to go, with respect to the law. 
We are requesting the owners of this property to follow the law, that's it. Follow the law 
in all aspects, if they wanted a car business, check with zoning, start the process, hold a 
variance hearing or DRC. The reason this hasn't been done already is, it wouldn't be 
approved. This is extremely serious and we hope that you can help remedy this matter as 
soon as possible with a civil penalty on the property and an order to remove or cease the 
operation until all permits, site plans and structures are approved. 

Regards, 

The Residents of Mayfield Estates 



~ · 1 axpayer ~erv1ces Dlvisio 
, • 301 West Preston Street IW Baltimor __p 21201 (2007 vw6 .3) 

" 

Main Menu I Security Interest Filings (UCC) I Business Entity Information (Charter/Personal Property) 
New Search I Rate Stabilization Notices I Get Forms I Certificate of Status I SDAT Home 

Taxpayer Services Division 

Entity Name: LEDFORD WELDING COMPANY, INC. 
Dept ID #: 000369694 

General Information Amendments Personal Property Certificate of Status 

Principal Office 
(Current): 

Resident Agent 
(Current): 

Status: 

Good Standing: 

Business Code: 

11565 PHILADELPHIA ROAD 
WHITE MARSH, MD 21162 

DIANA HOWARD 
2300 TAYLOR AVENUE 
BALTIMORE, MD 21234 

REVIVED 

No 

Ordinary Business - Stock 

Date of Formation 
or Registration: Ol/03/l972 

State of 
Formation: 

Stock/ Nonstock: 

Close/Not Close: 

General Information 

Amendments 

Personal Property 

Certificate of Status 

MD 

Stock 

Unknown 

Link Definition 

General information about this entity 

Original and subsequent documents filed 

Personal Property Return Fil ing Information and Property Assessments 

Get a Certificate of Good Standing for this entity 



February 13, 2011 

Lawrence M . Stahl 
Administrative Law Judge 
105 W Chesapeake Ave, Suite 103 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: Petition for Variance, Case No: 2011-0174-A 

RECEIVED 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Donna Mite Inn Inc, formerly Ledford's Welding Inc, Legal Owners; 
Lessee, Michael Miller 
11565 Philadelphia Rd 

Dear Judge Stahl, 

At the hearing for the subject case held February 3, the undersigned testified as protestants 
opposed to the granting of this variance as requested. A number of concerns were expressed, 
related to both current and potential future problems caused by the insufficient parking space at 
this property, including the parking of cars of tavern customers on the streets of the residential 
area immediately behind this property and at the shopping plaza across Philadelphia Road. 

Since the tavern and apartment apparently predate the specific parking requirements of the 
Zoning Regulations, it is likely that you would be persuaded to grant some relief from the 40 
parking spaces. As noted in the testimony, it should be the practice to not grant relief for a 
condition which the property owner themselves caused. The petitioner's testimony clearly 
showed that the Service Garage use was recently added, thus leading to this variance request. 
Any variance for this property must be conditional on there being no additional use of this 
property which would exacerbate the very condition for which relief is being sought. In fact, you 
made this very point regarding the parking of a boat on the premises\ Therefore, only the tavern 
and apartment should be allowed. Since they can apparently continue to operate as is without any 
variance, the case should be withdrawn by the petitioners. If not, it should be denied .. 

Comments from Stephen Weber, Baltimore County Chief of Traffic Engineering, which were 
submitted subsequent to the hearing, have echoed these same concerns. 

In addition, it is noted that Peter Max Zimmerman's letter to you dated February 7 indicates that, 
since the tavern is a nonconforming use, no expansion of uses is permissible. Thus, with or 
without a parking variance, the Service Garage use must cease. While the question of allowing 
this use is not a part of the decision you are being asked to render, independent action by the 
protestants through Code Enforcement should effect the removal of this additional use. 

Regards, 

~~· 
Carolyn Malinowski 
5625 New Forge Rd 
White Marsh, MD 21162 

cc: Donna-Mite Inn, Inc. (Diana Ervin), owner 
Michael Miller, Lessee 
David Billingsley, Representative 
Peter Max Zimmerman 

Michael Pierce 
7448 Bradshaw Rd 
Kingsville, MD 21087 



Baltimore County, Marylana 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Jefferson Build ing 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue , Room 204 

Towson . Maryland 21 204 
) 

I 
I 

RECEIVED • " 

' \ 
\ 

FEB O 7 2011 
41 0-887-2 188 

Fax: 410-823-4236 ZONING COMMISSIONER 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

People· s Counsel 

HAND DELIVERED 

February 7, 2011 

Lawrence Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge/ Zoning Commissioner 
The Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake A venue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 

CARO LE S . DE MI LIO 

Deputy People's Counsel 

Donna Mite Inn, Ledfords Welding, Inc. - Legal Owners; Lessee, Michael Miller 
11565 Philadelphia Road, Case No: 11-174-A 

Dear Judge Stahl, 

We asked Stephen E. Weber, Chief of Traffic Engineering, to review the petition 
and site plan for any traffic/parking issues. He sent the enclosed e-mail dated February 1, 
20ll>As is our custom, we forward it to yo~ffice. We understand the hearing occurred · 
February 3, 2011. Nevertheless, Mr. Weber describes such significant concerns as to 
warrant consideration. Mr. Weber discusses the site plan, parking calculations, parking 
lot organization, and, most significantly, the additional service garage use. He shows 
patrons of this site already cross over to Honeygo Square Shopping Center. This poses 
parking problems and pedestrim safety hazards. The bottom line is that "the property is 
already short of the parking needed for the tavern.use alone. Allowing any other use, and 
particularly an automotive service use, significantly compounds the parking shortage." 

Also, Office of Planning note states the tavern is a nonconforming use. If so, then 
an expansion of uses on the property is impermissible under BCZR Section 104.1 . 

. Sincereh 

2 
' r~ 4X V/1/'vrl--R-1_ fV'.~/1~ 

Peter Max Zimmerman 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

cc: Donna-Mite, Inn (Diana Ervin); Michael Miller, Lessee 
David Billingsley, Representative 
Stephen E. Weber, Division of Traffic Engineering 
Curtis Murray, Office of Planning and Zoning 
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People's Counsel - Fwd: Donna Mite Inn, Inc, Case No.: 2011-174-A 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
CC: 
Attachments: 

Stephen Weber 

People's Counsel 

2/4/2011 9:21 PM 

Fwd: Donna Mite Inn, Inc, Case No.: 2011-174-A 

Dennis Kennedy 

20110111131408.PDF; 11565 Philadelphia Rd.BMP; 11565 Philadelphia Rd:JPG; 11565 
Philadelphia Rd 5.JPG; 11565 Philadelphia Rd 6.JPG; 11565 Philadelphia Rd 7.JPG; 11565 
Philadelphia Rd 8.JPG; 11565 Philadelphia Rd 4.JPG 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

We have reviewed the requested parking variance for the subject property for 22 spaces in lieu of the required 
40 spaces and we do have concerns with the requested parking variance for this site. Currently on the site is an 
existing 2-story apartment house, a 1-story tavern, the small 312 sq. ft. building ("C") noted on the site plan as 

, a Service Garage Office, and the 378 sq. ft. building ("D") noted on the site plan as a Service Garage. Therefore 
the site plan generally reflects the existing conditions. The site plan doesn't recognize or call out the existence 
of an additional small buildin to the north of Buildin "C" which bas been used as a snowball stand during the 

fDV ·.#summer months. Attached in a aerial photograph taken of the pro me time ago when ere used to be a 
~ larger trailer on the south end of the property and prior to when Building "C" was placed on the property. (Be 
~ advised that New Forge Rd has been built south of Philadelphia Rd since this photograph was taken, so the 

adjacent intersection is now a 4-way intersection.) In addition, attached are six recent photographs taken from 
various locations of the area primarily to the south of the tavern . 

We are aware that the tavern use and the adjacent house is there, and more recently the car detailing business 
was also located on the property, known as Mad Customz. According to the parking calculations the tavern and 
apartments alone would require 38 parking spaces, which the existing site does not have. You will also note on 
the existing site that the parking lot goes out to Philadelphia Rd with the entire frontage of the property having 
full direct access to Philadelphia Rd (no C\Jrbed access points) and the parking .lot is not painted or organized in 
any way. Therefore, patrons can really pull into and park on the site wherever they would like. 

Our concern is not as much with the historic existing use of the tavern but is with the addition of a Service 
Garage. While the existing garage is small in size, we have had quite a number of service garages create 
parking problems because of the number of vehicles that are left on the site in various stages of being worked 
on and/or stored. While the Service Garage use only adds 2 additional parking spaces into the zoning parking 
calculations, even a small use is going to result in additional vehicles sitting on the property which will take 
away available parking spaces from tavern patrons. Seeing even small Service Garages in the County with 10 or 
so vehicles parked on the property is not uncommon and periodic observations of this specific site has indicated 
several vehicles parked on the site related to the service and detailing work. Therefore, when the Service 
Garage is located on a parcel of land where the existing use already has less than the required amount of 
parking, adding another use to the property that will result in a number of existing parking spaces being lost to 
the new use makes the shortage of parking for the tavern even greater. Then the addition of a snowball stand 
operation during the warmer months, a 1..se which has been operating on the site but which is not shown on the 
site plan, causes an even greater demand for parking and results in a further deficit of available parking for the 
tavern and service garage uses. 

When looking at nearby locations where patrons might go if they run into a parking problem, we note the 
presence of the Honeygo Square shopping center directly across Philadelphia Rd with parking spaces adjacent 
to Philadelphia Rd. Observations of the subject site indicate that patrons of this zoning site are already 
periodically crossing Philadelphia Rd and parking their vehicles in the shopping center parking lot. This indicates 
that the existing tavern/service garage cannot contain their own patrons on their site because they have an 

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\sharrison\Local%20Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4... 02/07/20 11 
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existing shortage of parking. When patrons cross this busy road on foot, which carries about 11,500 vehicles 
per day, that introduces definite safety concerns, particularly when they are tavern patrons. The nearby Pulaski 
Hwy corridor is a high pedestrian accident corridor and we note that a high percentage of these accidents 
involve pedestrians under the influence of alcohol. Unfortunately pedestrians under the influence oftentimes 
misjudge the presence and speed of approaching vehicles and therefore they end up placing themselves in the 
path of oncoming vehicles whose drivers are unable to stop due to the unpredictable nature of such 
pedestrians. 

Therefore, given that observations of the existing site indicate the owners have inadequate parking to support 
the existing uses, that their patrons are crossing Philadelphia Rd to trespass on the shopping center to park 
their cars on someone else's property because of the lack of existing parking, that pedestrians crossing 
Philadelphia Rd in this area present increased hazards to pedestrians and motorists, and compounding this with 
the fact that some of the patrons may be under the influence of alcohol due to the nature of the tavern 
business, that the business is located in a corridor already known for a high pedestrian accident rate 
significantly contributed to by the fact that many of the pedestrians are under the influence, we feel that there · 
should be no granting of an operation of any automotive services on this property. What portions of the 
property that are available for parking need to be kept open for parking of the tavern patrons. The property is 
already short of the parking needed simply for the tavern use alone. Allowing any other use, and particularly an 
automotive services use, significantly compounds this parking shortage. 

Should you have any questions regarding our comments and observations, or wish to discuss the matter further, 
please feel free to contact me. 

Stephen E. Weber, Chief 
Div. of Traffic Engineering 
Baltimore County, Maryland 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Rm. 326 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-3554 

>>> People's Counsel 1/11/1112:12 PM >>> 
Mr. Weber, 

Please review the attached Petition for Variance. This case involves substantial parking variances for an apartment, tavern 
and proposed service garage. 

Thank you in advance for your consideration. 

Rebecca M. Wheatley 
Legal Secretary 
Office of the People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
410-887-2188 Phone 
410-823-4236 Fax 

file ://C :\Documents%20and%20Settings\sharrison\Local%20Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\4.. . 02/07/2011 



» VVorld • United States· MD· Baltimore Co. 



0 !±) I • Bird 1s eye 



11565 philadelphia rd (3648x2736x24b jpeg) 



11565 philadelphia rd 5 (3648x2736x24b jpeg) 



11565 philadelphia rd 6 (364Bx2736x24b jpeg) 



11565 philadelphia rd 7 (3648x2736x24b jpeg) 

/ 
,/ 

/ . 
,,JI .,..,.. 

//,,.· 



~oar~ of J\ppcals of ~altimott <1lou t! 

Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel for 

Baltimore County 
Suite 204, Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON , MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887 -3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

May 12, 2011 

Re: In the Matter of: Diana Ervin I Legal Owner /Petitioner 
Michael S. Miller, Jr., Contract Purchaser 
Case No. : 11-174-A 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

This will acknowledge receipt of your hand delivered correspondence dated May 11 , 
2011 , in which a continuance has been requested of the June 7, 2011 hearing in the subject 
matter. The continuance is granted. 

The Board sits on Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday of each week. The docket is 
currently scheduled through June 28, 2011. This matter has been re-assigned to the first 
available date on the docket, which is Wednesday, June 29, 2011. 

Enclosed is the Notice of Postponement and Re-Assignment. 

Should you have any questions, please call me at 410-887-3180. 

Very truly yours, 

%luAJ~.~~ 
Theresa R. Shelton · 
Administrator 

Encl.: Notice of Postponement and Re-Assignment 

c (w/Encl.): Diana Ervin - Petitioner/Legal Owner 
Michael S. Mi lier, Jr./ Appellant/Contract Purchaser 



PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel 

Baltimore County, Marylana 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 

Towson , Maryland 21204 

410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

May 11 , 2011 

Theresa Shelton, Administrator 
County Board of Appeals 
of Baltimore County 

The Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake A venue, Suite 204 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: In the Matter of Diana Ervin/Legal Owner 
and Michael Miller, Jr./Contract Purchaser 
Case No: 2011-174-A 

Dear Ms. Shelton: 

CA RO LE S . DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 

I am writing to request a postponement of the hearing set for June 7, 2011 at 10:00 a.m with 
regard to the above-reference case. I will be out of town on vacation during that week and will return on 
June 16, 2011. We will kindly work with your office to find a new agreeable date for all parties. 

Thank you in advance for your anticipated consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Peter Max Zimmerman 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

PMZ\rmw 

cc: Diane Ervin, Legal Owner 
Michael Miller, Jr. , Contract Purchaser 
Tony Wolfe 
Michael Pierce 
Carolyn Malinowski 
Whitney Runk 

David Billingsley 

~i(CIED\YIIEID) 
MAY 11 2011 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 



From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Pete: 

Theresa Shelton 
Zimmerman, Peter 
7/5/2011 10:06 AM 
Diana Ervin - 11-17 4-A 

Could you please let me know, as soon as you know, if the tentative date of August 3 is okay? 

As soon as I hear from you , the Notice of Reassignment will be issued. 

Thank you. 

T 
Semper Fi 

Theresa R. Shelton, Administrator 
Board of Appeals for Baltimore County 
Suite 203, The Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

410-887-3180 
410-887-3182 (FAX) 
tshelton@baltimorecountymd.gov 

"I took the Green@ Work Energy Challenge Pledge." 

Confidentiality Statement 

This electronic mail transmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally 
privileged and confidential. 
The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying , distribution, or taking of any 
action based on the contents of this electronic mail transmission is strictly prohibited. If you have 
received this electronic mail transmission 
in error, please immediately notify the sender. 
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I (5/11/2011) Theresa Shelton - June 7 cas , ill be postponed Page 1 I '\--~..:-~-=-========..~Iii=============~~ 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Good Afternoon. 

Theresa Shelton 
dthurston@dthurstonlaw.com; lewescott@comcast.net; maureen@murphyslaw.bz 
5/11/2011 11 :45 AM 
June 7 case will be postponed 

Just a note to let you know that the case scheduled for Tuesday, June 7, 2011 @ 10 am is going to be 
postponed. It will be re-assigned . 

The Notice of Postponement will be issued later in the week. Just wanted to give you a heads up, so you 
can remove this.case from your calendars. 

Have a great day. 

Theresa 
Semper Fi 

Theresa R. Shelton , Administrator 
Board of Appeals for Baltimore County 
Suite 203, The Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

410-887-3180 
410-887-3182 (FAX) 
tshelton@baltimorecountymd .gov 

"I took the Green@ Work Energy Challenge Pledge." 

Confidentiality Statement 

This electronic mail transmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally 
privileged and confidential. 
The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying , distribution, or taking of any 
action based on the contents of this electronic mail transmission is strictly prohibited. If you have 
received this electronic mail transmission 
in error, please immediately notify the sender. 



Kristen Lewis - Fw: 11565 Philadalphia Road Case No. 2011-0174-A 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Kristen 

David Billingsley <dwb0209@yahoo.com> 
Kristen Lewis <klewis@baltirnorecountyrnd.gov> 
1/7/2011 4:11 PM 
Fw: 11565 Philadalphia Road Case No. 2011-0174-A 

Page 1 of 1 

I am forwarding the email I sent on December 30 to your old email address. Sorry for the 
confusion. Have a good weekend 
Thanks 

Dave Billingsley 
Central Drafting and Design, Inc. 
(410) 679-8719 

----- Forwarded Message ----
From: David Billingsley <dwb0209@yahoo.com> 
To: Kristen Matthews <kmatthews@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Sent: Thu, December 30, 2010 12: 17:28 PM 
Subject: 11565 Philadalphia Road Case No. 2011-0174-A 

Kristen 

I will not be available on the date of the scheduled hearing (January 14, 2011, 9 AM). Please 
reschedule. I will not be available from February 4TH thru February 16TH. If you need to re­
advertise, have the invoice sent to me. Thanks and HAPPY NEW YEAR!!!! 

Dave Billingsley 
Central Drafting and Design, Inc. 
(410) 679-8719 

file: //C:\Docurnents and Settings\krnatthews\Local Settings\Ternp\XPgrpwise\4D273B2EC... 1/11/2011 



Date 4/1/11 CASE NO. 2011-0174-A 

I Michael S Miller Jr, owner/president of MAD Customz Inc. Located at 11565 Philadelpia 

Rd. in White Marsh MD 21162, Wish to file an appeal in regards to case# 2011-0174-A which 

was heard in February 4, 2011 and denied on March 4, 2011 

Please find my check enclosed for$ ;_c,, i'""-c.....'.:'. tO cover appeal fees. 

Thanking you in advance. 

Date Gf/ 1 / i I , 

Signature: ~4 ~ "y""" 

/< i S. -f-, tc/~ .#=- -2- , ' ;/ vv'0 Ac -k~~=> ~r ~e,ut-e 

I; (""' -~ '-". \-- '<u .:, \ \J ~) 
0"° <;> <f '--i · t:+ ~,r \.,c 1~ T-:, c, J. ,r« ~ cc J 

f <:/' k l) Ac..._ 
__). ~Cl\ v'\ r~> 

1 

RECEIVED 

APR - 4 t.011 

..................... ! 
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1103068182 

2500002432 

99999 

1600008821 



CASE NAME I l.5'1$ t°Hl~(iLR·hA P,[) 

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER ZOI (- 0174- -A 
DATE 1./3/11 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E-MAIL 
DAV t.D 81J,1..1H,s 1.. E.1 {, o t L!. t-1 A R....Wt:>o O C T E l)c-;t; woo ltJ VY),) -C..10 4o dWb OZdi. ~\F~h,-.~ 1ftbM. 
4,1n.. Ptz .J/11 ..::2 .2n r1 -r;; o I ri ,/ a ; p /Jn //..n /n I\ ,..:] J~ . -:2.,r/' I 

v11 .'c "'&(J] .v'1{ Mt\ { .;y- ,- ~ I iL htr-J ~ A..,/./\ -- 4~cJ4e,y'\ /VJ~ ~~c.t,1 
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CASE NAME -------
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER -------

DATE ----------

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME E-MAIL 

~(@~ 

l,p 

- --- -----------------------+------------- - - ------------+----------------------------+---------------
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Check to 
testify 

v 
v-
,/ 

People's Counsel Sign-In Sheet 

Case Name: \)\Q\""\ {A ~R-\/1("\ I DoO'QQ. 0"\\k r"n 
Case No.: J--O~\\ - \ 'l'-\ - A 

Date: JI '2=>\ ao \ \ 
The Office of People's Counsel was created by the County Charter to participate in zoning matters on behalf of the public 

interest. While it does not actually represent community groups or protestants, it will assist in the presentation of their concerns, 
whether they have their own attorney or not. If you wish to be assisted by People's Counsel, please sign below. 

Name Address -
<;.. ,- I \(,11"\k ~(oD'{ l-l1 ,h ,~..e.. / ,., ... ,, 

fntcbla~ P1evce... 141./'6 l'J-r,111.s-i"' w 

( 
10\ k)L h Ma li'11 (\ w)k, 51J.S- JIJ M l=t,,,._, ~O.JJ{ u 

..) 
. .., 

Phone# 

l./<./J-7Jc;~~ 

~ lb 817 ' f7C,'j 

~ ~ k,pq ~ 

Email 
ev-u: . .rv,11J'i>vs Jc,: .. '\"°' 

Group you 
reQresent 

I /.l-r,J/lt,,P () 0.1 l'/1--l,.)'-

---t\\i,iev-ce 1.e46l •Goh. s~t.i 
I 't Ct1.~l:t3 a..-\A ...l M S:fl 

1'11.01,u ~ ""· ;,, 

CA, ""' 6>11 ((i, !)-<.... 

Basis of your 
concerns 

-o 



-

Case No.: J-0 I I -0 I 1 <....{ - A 

Exhibit Sheet 

No. 1 

No.2 

No. 3 

No. 4 

No. 5 

No. 6 

No. 7 

No. 8 

No. 9 

Petitioner/Developer 

COf / Ot- co(& l ~et.. 
7 ·f- 10 

'21 c., crJ 
8B- i}~ lEJ'!tf - ~--/7-/() 

f1LJ~C, ~1 
,1-10-1cJ 

No. 12 0WJ10 Kt1YV\_. PA{<, 

NO . \ S\1 ~ Co-#\ 'M 
\>Jj A1,ACht::t) 'Pz..(J' 

DC~ IS'_ i:AfPl·l c f(fi oJ r ~ ~I'd l 

"J·1bv /cJ 

~ PLAT o~ fiQev1cv(:0' 
U Se1J 5~ACt!.5 



PETITIONER'S EXHIBITS 

11565 PHILADELPHIA ROAD 

CASE NO. 2011-0174-A 

1. PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR 11ANCE DATED OCTOBER 4, 2010 (NO CHANGES) I 
2. SDAT REAL PROPERTY DATA SEARCH j 
3. DEED OF RECORD: UBER 6536 FOLIO 331 I 
4. BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING MAP 073A1 SHOWING SITE OUTLINED IN RED 

5. PHOTO OF SITE FROM PHILADELPHIA ROAD LOOKING NORTHEASTERLY I j 
6a. PHOTO OF SERVICE GARAGE BUILDING AND OFFICE (GREEN) FROM PHILADELPHIA7AD 

6b. PHOTO OF SERVICE GARAGE BUILDING AND OFFICE (GREEN) FROM PARKING LOT 

7. COPY OF CORRECTION NOTICE DATED JULY 8, 2010 I j 
8. COPY OF DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITIEE ACTION FOR AUGUST 10, 2010 AND SUBSEQUENT 

APPROVAL LEITER DATED AUGUST 17, 2010 APPROVING REQUEST FOR A LIMITED EXEMPTION -

(DRC 0810108) I 
9. COPY OF RECEIPT FOR FILING OF CASE NO. 2011-0174-A DATED NOVEMBER 10, 2010 

10. AERIAL PHOTO OF SITE AND SURROUNDING NEIGHBORHOOD 

11. PHOTO OF AREA OF PARKING LOT FROM TAKEN PHILADELPHIA ROAD LOOKING SOUTHEASTERLY 

TOWARD MAYFIELD/ DAY SUBDIVISION 

12. PHOTO TAKEN FROM END OF PARKING LOT LOOKING NORTHWESTERLY TOWARD PHILADELPHIA ROAD 

13. PHOTO TAKEN FROM NEW FORGE ROAD (ENTRANCE TO MAYFIELD/ DAY SUBDIVISION) LOOKING 

SOUTHWESTERLY TOWARD SITE 

14. COPY OF STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION COMMENTS SHOWING REQUESTED ENTRANCE IN RED 



SDAT: Real Property Sea h 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vw1 .1) 
BAL Tl MORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District - 11 Account Number - 1700000481 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: LEDFORDS WELDING CO INC 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

COMMERCIAL 
Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 11565 PHILADELPHIA RD 
WHITE MARSH MD 21162 

Deed Reference: 1) / 6536/ 331 
2) 

Premises Address 
11565 PHILADELPHIA RD 

73 2 57 

Sub 
District 

Special Tax 
Areas Valorem 

Primary Structure Built 
0000 

Location & Structure Information 

Subdivision 

Enclosed Area 
3,300 SF 

Legal Description 
1.160 AC 

SES PHILADELPHIA RD 

1015FT SE ALLENDER RD 

Section 

Property Land Area 
1.16 AC 

Assessment 
Area 

County Use 
06 

Stories Basement ~ Exterior 

Base Value Value 
As Of 
01/01/2010 

Land 324,000 294,200 

Improvements: 131 ,700 144,500 

Total : 455,700 438,700 
Preferential 

0 0 Land: 

Seller: MAYFIELD ALBERT S 

Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Partial Exempt Assessments 

County 

State 

Municipal 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 

As Of As Of 
07/01/2010 07/01/2011 

438,700 438,700 

0 0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 06/07/1983 

Deed1: /6536/331 

Date: 
Deed1 : 

Date: 
Deed1 : 

Exemption Information 

Class 07/01/2010 

000 0 

Price: $75,000 

Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2011 

0 

000 

000 

0 

0 PET~TIONER'S 
EXHIBIT NO. L-------

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType= ... 2/2/2011 
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I· 

' •, )\ I • • . .. , ... .,"" .. , 

i.e.;. ;j 5 :J 6 2' 3 I 

TllIS DEED, Made this 14th day of April in the year one thousand 
I 

ninc.,undred and ei~htv-three, hv nnd between ALDI;RT S, MAYFIELD 

and EVELYN A, MAY1''IELD, his wife, of Baltimore County, in the 

State of Marylnnd, of the first pn.rt, n.nd ·r£nFORD'S WELDING co., 

INC,, of the second pnrt. ------
Witnesseth, Thnt in consideration of the sum of Seventy-

Five Thousand nollars ($75,000 , 00), the ror.eipt of which is ·here­

by acknowledged the said Grnntors, do grant and convey unto the 

ftaid Ledford's Weldin~ Co., Inc., n. borly ,corporate of the State of 

lf:tryland, in fAe simple, all thn.t lot of ground, situl\te, lyin~ 

and being in the Eleventh Eler.tion District of Bnltimore County, 

aforosl\id, and described as follows, that is to any: 

BEGINNING for the snme n.t a point in the center of. Philadel­
phia. Ro:id (Route 7), said point being nt the be~inninr:; of the 
land, which by deed do.tad March :?4, 1033 and recorded nmong the 
Land Records of Bnltimore County in Liber L,McUI No. 918 folio 
359, was conveyed by the Real Estate Development Company to Rose 
M. Pensel, thence lenvin~ Philn.delphia Road nnd binding on a part 
of the 1st or 821 desrees E 30 perch and 23 link line of the 
aforesl\id deed, as now surveyerl, S14 degrees, 51 '30'' E 228. 93 1 

, 

thence lenvinc sl\id outline anu runnin~ for lines of division 
through the property of the Grantors herein, N42 de~rees 42 1 40" 
E 322.77' and N 47 degreeR 17'20" W 1!)3,2:?' to the center of 
Philadelphia Road and to intorRoct tho 4th lino ot the ntoresnid 
dood nt tho di~tnnco ot 200.00 1 from tho ond ot sn.id 4th lino, 
runninfJ thonco on the center of Phill\delnhin Rond and binding on 
a part of sa:f.d 4th line, a.s now surveyed, S 4?. de~rees 4:? ''10" W 
200.00' to the pll\ce o! ho~jnn1n~. 

ContAining 1.160 acres of lrtnd ot' which 0.1~0 norofl liofl 
within the Rii;ht of 11'11.y "t Philn.dolphi:\ nond, lonvin~ LOOO nores 
free and clenr of said nond. 

Deinrt the snme lot of ground which by deecl dated November 27, 
1974 and recorded among the Land necords of Enlti~ore County, 
Liher 549'1, folio 9'19 wns r,r:i.ntP.d :ind conve,,ect by Eli?.abeth t,, 
Coster, attorney in fact for Rose :.t, Pensel to tho Grantors 
herein. 

Together with the buildings nnd improvementl'!I thereupon 

erccto<I, made or boing nnd nll nncl overy thA rir:hts, a.lleys, 

ways, waters, privileges, appurtenance and advnntnges, to the 

f.latno bdonr,lrrn, or l\nywtfJl'I l\flptirt1tinin~. 

To Have and To Hold the s~id lot of ground a.nd premises, 

above described and mentioned, and hereby intended to be con-

voyod; together with the rir,hts, p1•ivile11;es, appurtenances and 

advanta~es thereto belon~in~ or a~pertainin~ unto and to the 

proper use and hene!it of the snid Leclford's \folding Co., Inc. 

in fee simple, 

PETITlnNER'S 
8 8133•••~\125001• 10..,..DA "2. 

_and Records) [MSA CE 62-6391] Book EHK Jr. 653t6XlH HiiJl~ i.N@l-Online ,J ____ __;;;..._ __ 

., 
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vou ARE 1mREBY oRriEREb 1o' CORRECT THESE vmLAn6~cs> oN 6Rn~FORE: . · · · -· · · · 

efN.,r£,2~· :·::-: · :·: ·--::_. -: .. -:•.···· _,··1·,~12~2}~'·:·;· .. ;'·_ -~'~ ''·• ~-· 
MAILURE TO COMPLY WlTH Tim onADLINE STATED IS A MJSDEMBANOR.-A CON\rlCTION F.OR 

·-· HY~6u..110N_su»JJ!ctS vo_uio i>O'.i'BtrrIAL·mf.~ .Qf~_si95>b~~9:Q. QR s1000 PER DAY, i>ER 
I..ATION.. PaPENDING ON VIOLA110N, OR 90 DAYS IN )Kit, OR 0.nt . . , _ · . . _ . . ,·· ·:·' . . . . . . 

· .. · .... ·.·. . : ;> ·:.-~:,, · .. . ··.· ·. ;,!J:01'; NOTICE .: . · · .· ' . . · - -, . . . .. 
• . PURSUAtrr'I'O'i:NsPECTION QF ttm FOimoomo VIOLATIONS, vou SHALL CEAsn ALL.WOIUC 
.• . UN1ii Ttnfv1:9.~ATIONS. AR~ cofuCTEP ANti/CJR P:ROPER PERMTS OBTAINED. WO~ CAN 

RESUMB·wrtirnm APPROVAL Oi;':UIE DMSION ciF. COPE {NSPEcilONS AND ENFORCEMENT . 
.. mEsB COND11lONS·MU.ST)3ijcoiumctBri NOLATER TJM,N: . . . . 

: ; ,~NY~;~!;?~;:.: ; ·· ·. · .·· .· · .· . . _ r -,~D-~T8---;~-~UE~· -D,=-· .-_ .. ----=-------., 
.. · .. ~ .. - ·: · .. //;~_ .. 

. INSPECTOR:'.:_· _.· - --~.:.....-....:..._....:..._....:..._~~--,-- ---------

. Rev. 7/ffi AGt:NeY · 

PETITIONER'S 
EXHIBIT N0.,_.....:.7 __ 



Development Review Committee Actions 

July 1, 2010 - February 2, 2011 DRC Actions 

Council District 

Action 

Date 

8/10/10 

7/20/10 

7/20/10 

P.DMDM67w 

5 

DRC# 

0810108 

072010K 

072010L 

Election 

District 

11 

9 

11 

Location 

11565 Philadelphia 

Road 

1021 Dulaney 

Valley Road 

11550 Philadelphia 

Road 

Project 

MAD Customz 

Goucher 

College/3rd 

Refinement 
New Forge 

Business Park, 

Phase 1 

Page 2 of 2 

Request 

The request is to place a prefabricated 
building on the site. 

The request is for a CRG refinement for 

two expansions. 

The request is for a subdivision for 
financing purposes only. 

Action 

a-1-vi 

8-2 CRG 

Refinement 

No Action 
finance only 

PETITIONERi ~ 
EXHIBIT NO. §...n 

Rev 02102 



Baltimore County Government 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Michael Miller, Jr. 
51 Aberdeen A venue 
Aberdeen, MD 21001 

August 17, 2010 

RE: MAD Customz 
11565 Philadelphia Road 

410-887-3335 

DRC Number: 081010B Dist. 11C5 

Dear Mr. Miller: 

Pursuant to Article 25A, Section 5 (U) of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and as 
provided in Section 602 (d) of the Baltimore County Charter, and Sections 32-1-101 , 
32-3-401, and 32-3-517 of the Baltimore County Code, this letter constitutes an 
administrative order and decision on the request for issuance, renewal, or modification of 
a license, permit, approval, exemption, waiver, or other form of permission you filed with 
this department. 

Your request has been submitted for careful review and consideration to the 
Development Review Committee (DRC), which is composed of representatives from 
each of those departments involved in land-use decisions. These representatives are 
designees of the directors of these departments. The purpose of the DRC is to ensure 
compliance with Section 32-4-106 and Section 32-4-262 of the Baltimore County Code, 
and to make recommendations to the Director, Department of Permits and Development 
Management (PDM). 

The DRC has, in fact, met in an open meeting on August 10, 2010, and made the 
following recommendations: 

/ The DRC has determined, that your project meets the requirements of a limited 
/ exemption under Section 32-4-106(a)(l )(vi). 

· ; Now that you have received this limited exemption, please proceed with building 

/ permit application. TA:f{ J, ~ ~ ~~I eJ f$J. %')3 



Michael Miller, Jr. 

August 17, 2010 
Page 2 

A . .r ~ 
\,,., V _r., -... -_ ~..:. .. ; .. _· .:... ~·--,;. . .:.. - •.. ...:.:... • .i: .· . ·· ----- .. .. ... ··· - ·L · . . (.'. ·· 

plans to this oi'i11.:t:, aw:.Vu1 w ~1;.;H c1.p1 .. {, ~16 1u.i a ·u ..... ~~~~li6 }>'--'- ii;..;.;_ _ 

v · 

~ i, ___ :,; . . _,; :, . ,_ ,_:_ . .i: ; ~,~c'. ':,; < .. ~\ : .. ,. -~ -~'-.) .J , ;- _,, .... i _; _, i 1ide 4, Article 32, 
D::l~~:_-:.:-:--re County Code, is required, as is compliance with all applicable zoning 
regulation .. 5 . Fi1a.~C 21~·v·icv .. · iv'-'.:, J.J.J.U.j - ~Yi ':;, --~ - .r ·· . .:..:.·.~.:.:..;.o ·.·-- ~~.:. -_ ~;..:..:...:.·_;.;.:..:.'.. ---~ _-.;_~·- ._; __ ·-- -~~ -----·-, 

and_lc::- t!::: !:":::;::::.-: :::-:.: :::-... : : : ::-. r:-.. 1.::::.: '}.':.. ::::: !.0-:· : : :-:.:.:::' ... .:\:::., ::.:'. :·.-.-: .. :::: ---- ______ : ___ .) 
.L .a..--.1. ---- --

----. whenev.er the site is with.in the MetrQpoEt~~ !)i!:'.t"i:~. __ . 

: : ::::::1, find a commercial site plan checklist that will serve as a guide when 
_;_::·:_;_: : ... :.-:..:.:; _;_: : :...:.:.::: : ::: :· ':·.:.:!:.:~g permit applications. Please be advised, plans not meeting 
mi::.1i::.:t1"i..ii11 cl-;.cc!~::::~ .'.:'".." ';'-~irements will ·not be accepted for filing. This will consequently 
delay building permit approval. Please note, the "conceptual" plan required for DRC 
review, does not necessarily meet the checklist guidelines. Therefore, it should not be 
assumed that the DRC plan is acceptable for building permit applications. 

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact the Zoning 
Review Section at 410-887-3391. 

I have reviewed the recommendations carefully, and I have determined to adopt 
the recommendations set forth above. It is this 17th day of August 2010, ordered and 
decided that the recommendations of the DRC are hereby adopted. 

Should you submit an application for any permit that may be required for this 
project, your application will be processed subject to the conditions set forth above, and 
any plans, securities, or non-county permits that may be required in accordance with 
County, State, or Federal regulations. 

Additionally, this project is located on a state road; therefore, the State Highway 
Administration requires the plan to be reviewed prior to the permit approval. For further 
information, contact Mike Bailey at 410-545-5600. 

TK: CMK:dak 

c: File 
Mike Bailey 

Visit the County' s Website at www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND;. f 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE ,.'. 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rev Sub 
Source/ Rev/ 

No. 61 OL1.5 DArr· D-"'C'IPT .t n L·1 1i!._,1..; · 

// 1· D . ~ PAJSH!ESS ACTUAL TIME 
Date: 

1 

· · "' I 0 ~111012010 ll/10/?.0lO 09:1G~14 

I U. nit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount Depi 5 52."'8 i'.ONING lJERIFirnTION 

oo, I fv - looocl .- 1~1 » I I I I .:3.z$ -mi 0• o.~10t
15 . _ 

Recpi: Tot $32'.l.fJO 

Fund 

DRW 
., 
i. 

OflN 

$325.00 CK $.00 Cit 

Rec 
- From: 

For: 2-0,1-01 

DISTRIBUTION 

Total: .,-

B:altit·i0re County, lhryldl',d 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

PETITIONER'S 
EXHIBIT NO. ~ 
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Martin O'Malley, Governor I Sta.te!Yg1lway 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

Administration 
I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

November 24, 2010 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 2011-0174-A 
MD 7 (Philadelphia RD) 
Donna Mite Inn, Inc. 
1565 Philadelphia Road 
Variance -

Thank you for the opportunity to review the ZAC Agenda Case Number 2011-0174-A for the 
above captioned, which was received on November 22, 2010. We have completed a review of the 
referenced plan and as well as a field inspection. The results of the review reveal that an access permit is 
necessary for the proposed improvements along the property fronting MD 7. We recommend that as a 
condition of Donna Mite Inn, Inc. Variance approval the owner/developer .be required to obtain a State 
Highway Access Permit. 

Please include our comments in staff report to the Zoning Hearing Officer. Should you have any 
questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-5593 or 1-800-876-4 742 
extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/mb 
Enclosure 

(l it; Steven D. Foster, Chief 
o{l, Access Management Division 

Cc: Donna Mite Inn, Inc., Owner 
Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA 
Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 
Mr. Geoffrey A. izard, II, Engineer, central Drafting & Design, Inc. PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. /4--
My telephone number/toll-free number is _________ _ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone: 410-545-0300 • www.marylandroads.com 
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APPLI CATION FOR PERMIT ~ -­

BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAN~~ 
ARTM ENT OF PE RM ITS & DEVELOPMENT 'MA GEME 'f 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

DATE: J/;~ 
OEA: )JJ~/ 

HISTORIC DISTRICT/BLDG. 

PERMIT #: A PROPERTY ADDREss J/6(p< Phd«deloAcc-t. ttol. 0 YEs ~ ---No 
RECEIPT #: A SUITE/SPACE/FLOOR , .,;, ~ . 1 .,,0// 
CONTROL #: :n - SUBDIV : / tJ I ~ ' s. £. tl!e&J~-t..-'Gt D DO NOT KNOW 
XREF #: TAX AccouNT # = 11:co ooo '-t~ 1 msTRrcT/PRELNcT 

/ /_ / ' OWNER ' S INFORMATION (LAST, FIRST) / I I 

FE~:lf! () ~ 5v-- /7 ~.7 NAME: ~M:,:ciriraxl==='>=Y\?\Tlt-e,,--- A':r:::: ~ f,4_ (c/.LfL.J..c~ ~ 
PAID: ~ /d?>'tJ?!illDR : ~ '==1t,.,z:rl ...... ~ -;r· r-r-, ~~ 
PAID BY: t'~ l/~t-5 Jc:,/)7 ~~:t::J;; ;} rms IBIS . , 
INSPECTOR= n = APPLICANT rNFoRM'A'Tl:o N · l /~ {,.a,K-... HAVE SPRlNKIBRS 
I HAVE ,ARmuY RE:Ao IBIS APPLI<:Anoo NAME : /A J , la., c I ~ IM , I_ l:x:C "'> <= 6</1, . YES - ID -
AN!) KJ'O/ 1llE SI\I-E Is (ORRf,CT Am rn. coMPANY = M o,.. o c <> s:-b;mz. t-o c.- . :..? - t!-zr7:-7-, 
!IND TilllT IN oorn; IBIS I-OR.'< AU. PIOVI- STREET I / 5:(j:, L f b ;fe,c)e. fpn ('e"- '<_ af. .. l/ 

. SIOOS OF TIIE BALTIMJRE CWNIY au; ANO CilY ,Sf ,ZIP vlh. ·-1--,. /l'f,..rS L. "1 C::> • "'2(( E> 2 
APPROPRIAIE STATE REGUT.ATIONS WIU. BE - · - - - :'.l- - - - · - - -
Cll1PLIED WIIB WHrnlER HEREIN SPECIFIED PHONE #: ~ · 4:'f';;,- t; f-7- -07MHIC # ----
OR rm AND WDL ~ AU. ~IRED APPLICANT 's-
INSPECTIOOS . SIGNATURE: ~/ .J~~- J1Pf 

PLANS: CONST_C)/pLOT:222.iLAT_ {_../DPDATi-:3 

MHBR# ___ _ 

TENANT -

TYP( s;: IMPROVEMENT 
1._···- NEW BLDG CONST 

CONTR : 7h-A,/ ~ n.A ::S-:::::: 
ENGNR=------------------------~ 
SELLR : -------------------------2. ADDITION 

3. ALTERATION 
4. REPAIR 
5. WRECKING 

DESCRIBE PROPOSED WORK{) (; Jf....<:i • .:/ • / vwfr:_f it3£ ,?(.J.--~ 
I - 1 ..J--· 2 { f 6 . MOVING 

7. OTHER 

TYPE OF USE 

RESIDENTIAL 

01. ONE FAMILY 
02.~0 FAMILY 
03.-THREE AND FOUR FAMILY 
04 .~IVE OR MORE FAMILY 

- (ENTER NO UNITS} 
OS. SWIMMING POOL - --
06 . - GARAGE 
07.-0THER 

TYPE FOUNDATION 
1. SLAB 
2. - BLOCK 

BASEMENT 

~ (t,L( "-'(.~ tJ,y"' /-{... A,/(..l.,7 j;)-U;:-:--,_~ 
J fX ;;/y! 3~ 3 7f 

NON-RESIDENTIAL 

08. AMUSEMENT, RECREATION, PLACE OF ASSEMBLY 
09.-CHURCH, OTHER RELIGIOUS BUILDING 
10.~ENCE (LENGTH HEIGHT ) 
11.-INDUSTRIAL , S~ BUILDrm;-
12.-PARKING GARAGE 
13.-SERVICE STATION , REPAIR GARAGE 
14.------y.JOSPITAL , INSTITUTIONAL , NURSING HOME 
15 . -0FFICE, BANK, PROFESSIONAL 
16.-PUBLIC UTILI TY 
17 .-SCHOOL, COLLEGE, OTHER EDUCATIONAL 
18.-SIGN 
19.-STORE MERCANTILE RESTAURANT 

- SPECIPY-TYPE 
3 .- CONCRETE 

1. FULL 
2 .- PARTIAL 
3 .- NONE 20._SWIMMING POOL ---------------

SPECIF'Y TYPE 
21 . TANK, TOWER 
22.-TRANSIENT HOTEL, MOTEL .(NO. UNI'!:S , 
23 . ......- OTHER ...c{'-C-r,,,.A ?':l•c:7« ., c-u'.-4 / -.i<-,--nL:- r,/.- ,wr::'.---

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE OF HEATING FUEL TYPE OF SEWAGE 'DISPOSAL 

1. MASONRY 
2.- WOOD FRAME 

1. GAS 3 . ELECTRICITY 
2. - 0IL 4.-COAL 

1. / PUBLIC SEWER ,.,.,.- EXISTS_PROPOSED 
2.-PRIVATE SYSTEM 

3 .- STRUCTURE STEEL 
4.- REINF. CONCRETE TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY 

- SEPTIC EXISTS PROPOSED 
- PRIVY ~XISTS-PROPOSED - -

CENTRAL AIR: 1. 2 . 1. PUBLIC SYSTEM 1./( xrsTS PROPOSED 
ESTIMATED COST: r otJ(r 2.--PRIVATE SYSTEM ~XISTS - PROPOSED ) 

· {LA.,, ~~gJ!=~ ~ '--- l; Cu . 1--;-u ;J 141J:'4-4<' / htl,(,VX,)let q . OF MATERIAL~ ,/~ ~ ~ ,C /!J - . _ .. A 
!STING USE: I '=- - r 

1. ~RIVATELY OWNED 2. __ P::LY OWNED 3 . __ SALE 4. __ RENTAL 
OWNER H ./,J..lcltt.,t,.t.4 

RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: 1. DETACHED 2 . SEMI-DET. 3. GROUP 4. TOWNHSE 5. MIDRISE 
#EFF : #lBED: 
1 FAMILY BEDROOMS-­

# 2BEU:_ #3BED:= TOT BED :---=--TOT APTS/CONDOS . G.----y.JIRISE 

CLASS (} 6 ------Y'J-~ - 1} 0 
LIBER ,c_-- FOLIO - ~~ - 0 '-"' 

GARBAGE DISPOSAL T1-.~y~,"-"-. ~2r ........ N~----,.B"A'"'THROOMS 
POWDER ROOMS - KITCHENS ---

DEPTH · 

BUILDING sr;i, 

FLOOR~. ,.tr' 
WIDTH 

HEIGHT I -. 
STORIES -+-/ __ 
LOT #' S ,.:--­
CORNER LOT 
1. YE:; 2. NO 

- . ";,1,::-1/ ~ 7 ctl-Ci-tJx-- - - - APPROVAL SIGNATURES tl carDATE -
LOT SIZE AN°; SETBACKS BLD INSP : 

SIZE ~ / /,() c.l< r V =BL=D"--"P=LA/:l=--.-=,..·.------------------
FRONT STREET . j,r:FfRE ft? 
SIDE STREET _ L,,:::::SE::::Dc:.c:I~~- ~'ftl""'Z._,~;z,'/J,',j'Jl"'-,6i""""'..,l7,(~-'---------~----'-

FRONT SETBK ~-i: 0 L..Z=-O,ccN'-'I~N...,~---'-:--~-'i/7--7--------------
SIDE SETB~ ~ l J'.' PUB SER : 
3IDE STR SETBK ....L--- [,.., -~aji,fil---n-,'P-:1:-:0;--,~-;-vr_-;.~-,--6-,,...~;,t-27rr!"'".~ .... , -. ,-------'------'-
REAR SETBK dZ( 1, PLANNING :"= 7_tl 

ZON ING PROTESTANT' s 
MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JS 
,-~·'-tl«:A2£,£~u',t/ du'//! /cJ / EXHIBIT NO. 

---- . 
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